
Ordinance 84-9 

To Approve 'A Rate Increase for Horizon/TCI Cable Television 

WHEREAS, The current Franchise Agreement between Horizon/TCI and the City 
of Bloomington provides that any increase in basic service 
rates requires the express consent of the Board of Public Works 
and the approval of the Common Council; and 

WHEREAS, On December 5, 1983, Horizon/TCI requested an increase in the rate 
of basic cable service, which request was considered by the 
Telecommunications Council, and its Recommendation forwarded to 
the Board and Common Council; and 

WHEREAS, The Board of Public Works, fallowing a pub 1 i c hearing on the request, 
has approved a rate increase in the amount of $2.48 for basic service, 
subject to eight conditions to be incorporated into and made a part 
of the Franchise Agreement as a contract addendum; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF BLOO~UNGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT: 

SECTION I. The following amendments to the Franchise, Contract and 
Grant Relating to Television Transmission and Distribution System in the City 
of Bloomington, Indiana, as recommended by the Board of Public Works, are 
hereby approved and confirmed: 

. 1. Upon expansion of Channel-s and performance of all conditions ~s set 
out in E"Xhibit A, attached hereto and made a part ,he-reof, an increase in basic 
service rates from t7.47 to $9.95 per month. Thi.s rate.sha11 include the provision 
to _each. subscriber of. one converter appropriate to the service purchased. In addition, 
a compa·rable increase in the rates charged to hotels, motels and rooming . .houses of 
33 1 J 3 % • . . . .• . r 

2. Additiona_l Converter Rentalc-Basic Co-nverter (Necessary to receive 
all basic· servfces and ~BO} ·6f $3.00 per montn; 

3. Additional Converter Rental--Addressable Converter:·{Necessary to receive 
Showtime, Cinemax and/o,e;pi.~,ney Channel) or$5._00 per mbntl:1; 

. -
4. Remote Control Option-_-a remote control device shall be availab.le with the 

Addressable Converter at a monthly rental charge of $3.00. · 

SECTION I I. The Board of Pub 1 ic. Works is hereby authorized to execute 
an addendum to the current Franchise Agreement in conformity with the increase 
in rates herein approved, and the conditions set out in its approval, which 
conditions are attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, 
Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 7~~ay of March, 1984. 

~U!-~ 
PATRICIA GROSS, President 
Bloomington Common Council 

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor 
City of Bloomington 



SYNOPSIS 

This Ordinance approves a rate increase for basic service rates -for 
!lorizon/TCI Cable Television from $7.47 to $9.95 per month, subject to 
~xpansion of channels and further conditions as set out in the Recommendation 

,>f the Board of Public Works, and author1zes the Board to execute a contract 
1ddendum incorporating the rate increase and conditions· into the current 
'rancfli se Agreement. 

,. 
) 

CONDITIONS FOR CONTRACT ADDENDUM APPROVING RATE INCREASE 

Date: 2-7-84 

:t. Hithin t.h:trty (30) days of acceptance of the rate inc1·ease~ 
company Hill co;::mi t to ordeJ.•j"ns the equipment. Wi thil1 
ninety (90) days of ordering e~uipmc~t the expanded basic 
system ::~hFJ.ll be turned on. If system is not. turned on in 
this time period, this agreement will be JJull and void. 

2~ Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the receipt of the 
converters (from vendors to company) all Sllb~cribers of 
recoPd on ·the dat_~ of e;pprova.l by the Co;r:..rnon Council ~hall 
have conver·ters (in3talled by company representative) or the 
opportunity to acquire same at th~ campa11y office, located at 
1600 West Third Street in Bloomjn~ton. The installation of 
the convcrt.ers w:: 11 beGin irr:.r:--:cdiat8l~y upon the receipt of 
i:hc i':trr;t shipment of: convcrte:cs. The 120 day timet<-cbJ.c will 
be in effect only while the supply of converters continuas. 

3. The rate increase and the contract addendu:n shall be nGll and 
void if the expanded basic systen1 is not turned on or ir all 
subscribers do not heLve convertors or the opportunity to 
acquir·e same Ni thin 120 dnys from date the convert-ers are 
:t..,ece:Lved by compony. 

1L The ·rate -:l.ncrease shall be effective w:l..thin thirty (30) .. days 
follnd_ug certif:i.cation to the C:Lty ControlJ.er that all 
sulJ~:c)'ihcr~> of' record on the day of' apppova_l -by the Com;:JOn 
Council :h::n·~; converters CJP the opportun1ty to acqnirc ~ame_. 
and tl1c expanded basic systGn is in place and turned on. 

5, Notice of the rate increase, available chennels, ti~• 
schedul-e for ~_;c;plcmentat:lon for· expanded services and 
subRcribcr 1 s right to dj.sconnect shall be given to all 
subscribers at least sixty (60) days prior to the effective 
date of the rate increase, 

6. All persons rnnki11g installations shall have proper 
5.dcnt:Lficat.-ton w:i.tll a ph<)togr·CJph, and be appropriately 
trained to pe~form the installation, 

7. Tl1e following channels stJall be provided in the extended 
basJ.c ::,;{~rvJ.ce~ h''l'1·70~TV, Co:'r\Ill'.Jnity Access Ch:c;_nnel 3.~ -h';l'TV-TV~ 
rl'l'IU-'J'V j 1-lHTV, \·:ISHji'V _. i'JGN-'1' 1/ ~ •,,'IJ:'HJ·-TV, \1'T-B:S-'l'V, HII1•1B~'1nl, 

f,lf·HH-,'JTV, \'iPDS-'i'V, ESPl~) USA, f·l-TV, CNN, Nashv:l.lle Ne',.:Hork, 
CBN, C~Span, Cable Health Channel, 'rl'le !1rts Channel. IJ'he 
new CLanncl 63$ BJ.oor:.JiE;;tcn, v.·ill be aclded to the J.irH~Up if 
the stat.i.on is on the air' prior to Septembel', 1985. (I,'O'l"E: 
Company N11l not be comr:'SttC'd to car-ri<~r;e of etny of' the li~ted 
satcl.lJte chmme1s o;:- se:r·-v:Lccs i_r they no lon£;e:r.• <:tr'c .available 
via natcllitcbut agrees to substitute comparable channels or 

8~ Cornpan:i n<w l'UJl~(:::_:t iln e:zt~en:::ion of t.J.Jnc tv eoir:plet.c any of 
the nbnvc for cvc·lJtD bcyc~nd t:hc co:l'::rol of comp<.tn:,r, :1t!cludil!(;, 
\d.tbui.it LtJnj"t<Jt.:l.C'l'l; oc:tc_; of Gncl 1 f'ir·(_:J flood, car·tLqnaJ.:cs, 

~~)~~~~~ ~~ ~~·;~ {: j_~:~:t v~: {~~~~~;};~G c ~·~ ~ ~~·~~; ;.v {,y e~: :;:~:;~~~~~~-n~ltt' ~:i. f: ~: ~-·~\ :i :~3 oZ ~-~ou t·B , 

p5.ckc.tjngj 1'10y(.~ott:: ~ el1'bc.u·r,o:', r:;ovc!'rH<I~!nt Ol'dc:::·~; (Jl'' othci' 
r0qui1'0:11Cnts, ~ctG of civil or tnillt~1·y autllorit1.as, 
£'1..'1\'Cl'iln,cni-al 1''-'~;tr:J.et:Lon:::;, (;nCJ'f~Y :: .. h·:)J_·tage:,; ~ rcgulF~tlnn~-> 
or c~n1troJ.s, w;;n··-.. '!·cd~·tl~d ::,lH)l'tnr;cst nJJ.cn Jnvasion~::J ac•t;.; 
Or' orn5 c;;;.1.cn~> r)f (_;,n·~·j.cr~lt v:~.~ .CI.ctJvL;:\_c..•::; ('l' othc;I' c:t<Wl'[~cncy 

cc1ncl:i.tio1_1S inc:lt<dJrw. 'tlca' .. hi:T' cnJld.tt:l.otl:.: im('.OIDpt_J;t:tb1e ~ii.th 
l<oo:-'._ quality ·,·;ol'\:JncJn.;:;l"J:i_p or l!fJf!l'Lt'.-J(,n:i., A J•cquo;:_;t; f(,l'! 
{,xt;,r•!iS:\.nn :::dF1."! l l!c• Jn;J.c\c ~:;:U:h.i.n u:cnt (?0) days ,--~._Ctcr the· 
COJi1j';tl'-Y l!;\ ::cctuJ.J or e01L:it.r·uctlvr- !I J.,1:cc c;f' such .cvcn.t. 
(l'hc~ C:i..ty :; (;_].].. l'h>L unrcnE;{.\lf:Jbly w.iLJi 10Jd th; coJir>0ilL to. 
stt~h r~rill~: t i'!)\' r·xtc·n:~Jorl, 

-' 

• 


